

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALEXIS HOLYWEEK SAREI, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RIO TINTO, PLC, et al.

Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III
Legal Adviser
State Department

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DEBRA WONG YANG
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
Appellate Litigation Counsel

ROBERT M. LOEB, (202) 514-4332
LEWIS S. YELIN, (202) 514-3425
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7318
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE COURT NEED NOT HAVE REACHED THE VALIDITY OF
 PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS, AND THE COURT’S RESOLUTION OF
 THAT ISSUE IS INCONSISTENT WITH SOSA. 4

 A. The Validity of Plaintiffs’ Claims Does Not Affect the Courts’
 Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under the Alien Tort Statute. ... 4

 B. The Majority Fundamentally Misconstrued *Sosa* as Affirming
 this Court’s Prior Standard for Recognizing Claims under
 the ATS. 5

 C. The Majority’s Evaluation of Plaintiffs’ Claims Does Not
 Comply with *Sosa*’s Requirements. 9

 1. The ATS Does Not Apply to the Extraterritorial
 Claims in this Case. 10

 2. The Majority Did Not Properly Consider Whether the
 Sources of Law on which Plaintiffs Rely Can Support an
 ATS Claim. 15

 3. The Majority Did Not Consider Whether the Norms on
 Which Plaintiffs Rely Are of the Type, or Are Defined
 with the Specificity, Required by *Sosa*. 18

 4. Vicarious Liability Should Not Be Recognized Absent
 Authorization By Congress. 22

II. THE MAJORITY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT EXHAUSTION OF FOREIGN REMEDIES IS NEVER REQUIRED FOR ATS CLAIMS ARISING ABROAD.	26
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc), rev'd <i>sub nom Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	5, 7, 8, 16
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1235 (2006)	4
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	4
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	23, 25, 26
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>vacated by</i> 395 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>and dismissed by</i> 403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005) .	3
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	12, 13, 30
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933)	4
<i>Finanz AG Zurich v. Banco Economico S.A.</i> , 192 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999) .	27
<i>Galvan v. Alaska Dept. of Corrections</i> , 397 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	28
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	13, 24
<i>Kadic v. Kradžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	20

<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	20
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) . .	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	2, 5-11, 14-21, 23-25, 27, 28, 30
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Bomke</i> , 849 F.2d 1218 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	22
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818)	13

STATUTES & TREATIES

An Act for the punishment of certain crimes against the United States, 1 Stat. 112, §§ 8, 25 (April 30, 1790)	12
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	17
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 7, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	16
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, § 2(b), <i>reproduced at</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	29
18 U.S.C. § 1091(a), (b)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1092	18
28 U.S.C. § 1350	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795)	24-26
--------------------------------------	-------

132 Cong. Rec. S1362 (Feb. 19, 1986)	17
136 Cong. Rec. S17486-01 (Oct. 27, 1990)	17
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. 05-36210 (9th Cir.) (pending)	10, 23
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>In re S. African Apartheid Litigation</i> , No. 05-2326 (2d Cir.) (pending)	23
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 05-56175 (9th Cir.) (pending)	10, 23
Constitution of the Autonomous Region of Bougainville, sched. 6.1, available at http://www.paclii.org/pg/legis/consol_act/acs272/	14
Constitution of the Autonomous Region of Bougainville, § 187(1), available at http://www.paclii.org/pg/legis/-consol_act/ac185/	14
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	29
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 21 I.L.M. 1261–1354 (1982)	16
art. 194	20
art. 207	20
